
ITEM 4 

Town of Kittery Maine 
Town Planning Board Meeting 

April 12, 2018 
 
50 Chauncey Creek Drive – Shoreland Development Plan Review. 
Action: Accept or deny application. Approve or deny plan. Owners and applicants, Thomas and Michele 
Jordan request consideration to expand a nonconforming single family dwelling on a 7,800 +/- square foot 
parcel located at 50 Chauncey Creek Road (Tax Map 44 Lot 59) in the Residential Kittery Point Village 
(R-KPV), Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250’) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) zones. Agent Tom Emerson, 
studioB-E. 
 
PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D DESCRIPTION COMMENTS STATUS 
YES Determination of Completeness Possible for 4/12/2018 PENDING 

NO Public Hearing   
NO Site Walk   
Yes Final Plan Review and Decision  TBD 

Plan Review Notes reflect comments and recommendations regarding applicability of Town Land Use Development Code, and standard 
planning and development practices. Only the PB makes final decisions on code compliance and approves, approves with conditions or denies 
final plans. Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds. PLACE THE MAP AND LOT 
NUMBER IN ¼: HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS. As per Section 16.4.4.13 – Grading/Construction Final Plan 
Required. – Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the 
approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when applicable.  

 
Background 
Planning Board review of this project is required by 16.10.3.4 Shoreland Development Review, because 
the proposed development is located within the required 250-foot setback in the Shoreland Overlay Zone. 
The parcel includes a nonconforming single-family dwelling unit, a boathouse and dock on a lot with a 
non-conforming area (40,000 sf is minimum), street frontage (150 feet required) or front yard setback (40 
feet required) for the R-KPV zone.  
 
The applicant proposes to expand the building by adding onto the western side (177 sf) while staying 
within the required 15-foot side yard setbacks; expanding the deck (noted as deck #1 on the plan) by 
approximately 67 sf and rebuilding the entry to the same size as currently exists.  
 
In addition, while the property is currently non-conforming with 26.5% devegetated area (20% is the 
requirement), the Applicant proposes to remove some impervious surfaces and revegetate to lower the 
overall devegetated area to 26.1%.  
 
The Applicant proposes to remove an existing paved walkway to the entrance and a brick walkway 
around the house to deck #1, and replace it with stones placed within grass. A set of stairs are also 
proposed, presumably to connect with wood ramp #2 to access the boathouse and dock. A wood ramp 
(labeled wood ramp #1) and a concrete pad will be removed. Gravel areas #1 and #2 will be reduced in 
size. See the Coverage Calculations on the plan. 
 
Staff Review 

 
1. The proposed expansion does not meet the requirements of the Shoreland Zone (OZ-SL-250’). 

However, the provisions of Article III. Nonconformance apply to the property and existing 
structures.  

 
16.7.3.3.2 Nonconforming Structure Repair and Expansion provides for expansion of a non-
conforming structure within the Shoreland Zone within certain standards and requirements.  
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a. The foundation under the building expansion must be constructed to meet the setbacks to the 

greatest extent practical as determined by the Planning Board using 16.7.3.3.1.B’s criteria. 
i. Will the foundation be a full foundation or sonotubes? 

ii. The addition as proposed is slightly farther away from the HAT (Highest 
Annual Tide) than the rest of the existing structure. 
 

b. The structure is less than 25 feet from the HAT so the maximum total footprint for the 
structure may not be expanded to a size greater than 800 sf or 30% larger than the footprint 
that existed on January 1, 1989, whichever is greater. The height cannot be more than 15 feet 
or the height of the existing structure, whichever is greater. Roof slope must be 8:12 pitch. 
(see 16.7.3.3.2.E.1-3).  

i. The structure is about 11 feet from Chauncey Creek 
ii. Has the building ever been expanded previously (before 1989)? 

iii. The expansion will be 177 sf, the existing structure is noted as being 1,115 
sf. With the expansion, the structure will be 1,292 sf which is a 10.5% 
increase. 

iv. How tall will the expansion be? No height is shown and no building 
elevation was submitted. A note on the plan should be added. 
 

c. Per 16.3.2.17.D (Shoreland Overlay Zone, Standards) the total footprint of the devegetated 
area cannot exceed 20%. The property is currently non-conforming with about 26.5% 
devegetated. The proposal calls for removal of a paved path, brick path, wood ramp and a 
concrete pad along with a reduction in size of two gravel areas. The paved path and a portion 
of the brick path will be removed and replaced by stones set into grass. It appears that all 
devegetated areas have been noted on the plans. See the Existing and Proposed Devegetated 
Coverage Calculations on the plan for details. 

 
2. Staff wonders how the 60% coverage for the proposed stone/grass walkway was calculated. It 

should be noted on the plan. 
a. How large will the stepping stones be on average? 
b. How far apart will the stones be? 
c. Will the path have a certain width? 
d. Will the grass be typical lawn grass or some other kind? 
 

3. It is not clear why the proposed stairs are positioned at an angle – they don’t seem to align with 
wood ramp #2 which exists and is going to remain. How will the residents access the boat house 
and dock? The plan should provide clarity. 
 

4. The path to the entry that is being rebuilt seems to extend beyond the property line into the public 
ROW. The part that extends into the ROW should be removed from the plans.  

 
Recommendations 
While a site walk and public hearing are not required, the Board will need to consider whether or not to 
hold them. The application appears to be nearly complete, only lacking a few details as described in the 
review notes above. The plan provides enough information for the Board to have a productive site visit. 
 
If the Board determines a site walk and/or a public hearing is warranted, the Board may move to schedule 
them (suggested motions below).  
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Action 
If the Board concurs with Staff’s recommendation, the Board may use one or both of the motions below.  
 

 
Move to schedule a site visit on {date and time] for a Shoreland Development Plan application dated 
March 21, 2018 from owners and applicants, Thomas and Michele Jordan, who request consideration 
to expand a nonconforming single family dwelling on a 7,800 +/- square foot parcel located at 50 
Chauncey Creek Road (Tax Map 44 Lot 59) in the Residential Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), 
Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250’) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) zones., 
 
And/or 
 
Move to schedule a public hearing on April 26th, 2018 for a Shoreland Development Plan application 
dated March 21, 2018 from owners and applicants, Thomas and Michele Jordan, who request 
consideration to expand a nonconforming single family dwelling on a 7,800 +/- square foot parcel 
located at 50 Chauncey Creek Road (Tax Map 44 Lot 59) in the Residential Kittery Point Village (R-
KPV), Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250’) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) zones., 
 









From: Tom Jordan
To: Kathy Connor
Cc: Tom Emerson
Subject: The Jordan"s - 50 Chauncey Creek Road
Date: Wednesday, April 04, 2018 10:03:39 PM

Hi Kathy,
 
I am following up on a note I had received from Tom Emerson of Studio B-E earlier this evening.  My
Wife Michele and I have retained Tom to Represent us as Agent in the application to the Planning
Board since Tom is the expert and we currently reside out of state.
 

Please accept this email as our authorization and signature in this process, dated April 4th, 2018.
We are the current owners of 50 Chauncey Creek Road, Kittery Point and remain available to assist
in any additional way.
 
Thank you in advance,
 
Tom Jordan
203 313-4694
Public Trust Advisors Disclaimer: This message is confidential and may be legally privileged or
otherwise protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately
delete this message and any attachment/s. Electronic mail (email) sent through the Internet is
never completely secure. Therefore, the integrity of this email is not guaranteed to be free of
errors, interference, interception or viruses.  Public Trust Advisors, LLC, is a registered investment
advisor with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.  This transmission is neither an offer or
solicitation to buy or sell any investment/s or strategy. Past performance is no guarantee of future
results and yields may vary.  All current quoted performance may be higher or lower due to realized
gains and losses on the sale of securities transactions which could impact actual performance.

mailto:Tom.Jordan@publictrustadvisors.com
mailto:KConnor@kitteryme.org
mailto:b-e@comcast.net
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